

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/21/2023 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102404-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 83734-6-I

VIRGINIA CHIU and VINCENT LIEW,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN HOSKINS,

Respondent,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY
RESPONDENT BRIAN HOSKINS

DAVID CORBETT PLLC
David J. Corbett, WSBA No. 30895
2106 N. Steele Street
Tacoma, WA 98406
Telephone: (253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-v

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ STATEMENT
OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT WHY THIS COURT SHOULD NOT
ACCEPT REVIEW3

 1. Hoskins complied with RCW 59.18.280,
 and Tenants’ first issue fails to identify a
 proper basis for this Court to grant review.....3

 2. The Court of Appeals’ treatment of
 Tenants’ claims under SMC 7.24.060(A)(2)
 is reasonable, and not an issue of
 substantial public interest that
 should be resolved by this Court.....12

3. Tenants’ third and fifth issues both fail to justify acceptance of review, for related reasons.....	15
4. There is no constitutional question in this case.....	20
IV. HOSKINS’ CONDITIONAL ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES IF THE COURT DETERMINES THIS CASE IS A MATTER OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST.....	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
APPENDIX A (former RCW 59.18.280).....	28
APPENDIX B (SMC 7.24.060).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chiu v. Hoskins</i> , 534 P.3d 412 (2023)	passim
<i>Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate</i> , 191 Wn. App. 88, 362 P.3d 302 (2015).....	11
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 114 Wn.2d 42, 785 P.2d 815 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Dependency of A.N.G.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 789, 459 P.3d 1099 (2020).....	21
<i>Larson v. Palmateer</i> , 515 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. Washington</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854, 857 (2012).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 100 S. Ct. 1610, 64 L.Ed.2d 182 (1980).....	20
<i>Perez-Farias v. Glob. Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 518, 286 P.3d 46 (2012).....	15
<i>Queen City Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Mannhalt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 503, 760 P.2d 350 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Silver v. Rudeen Mgmt. Co.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 535, 484 P.3d 1251 (2021).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Baggett</i> , 103 Wn. App. 564, 13 P.3d 659 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	17

<i>State v. Marjama</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 803, 473 P.3d 1246 (2020).....	17
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	24
<i>Town of Skykomish v. Benz</i> , Nos. 72735-4-I, 73030-4-I, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 693, at *9 (2016)	21
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017)..	14

Statutes

RCW 19.190.040	14
RCW 59.18.230.....	7
RCW 59.18.280.....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4	passim
----------------	--------

Seattle Municipal Code Sections

SMC 22.206.180	18
SMC 22.206.305.....	18
SMC 7.24.035.....	13
SMC 7.24.060(A)(1)	passim
SMC 7.24.060(A)(2)	passim

Other Authorities

Restatement 2d of Contracts, § 1 24
